MODIFICATION REQUEST COVER SHEET

Name of Filer	Theresa Ann Richardson
Reporting Period	☐ Annual report☑ Candidate report – (May 8, 2020 – May 7, 2021)
Type of Request	 New Renewal with No Change Full Commission Approval Renewal with Change
Office Held/Sought & Term	City Council Member, City of Richland Candidate in Election Year 2021
Application Rule(s)	 □ Income & Ownership Interest: WAC 390-28-100(1)(b) □ Personal Residence: WAC 390-28-100(1)(d) □ Attorney: WAC 390-28-100(1)(e)(i) □ Judge / Judicial Candidate: WAC 390-28-100(1)(e)(ii) ☑ Spousal: WAC 390-28-100(1)(e)(iv) □ Other: WAC 390-28-100(1)(e)
Explanation of Rule(s)	Applicants whose spouse or registered domestic partner creates a reporting obligation for the applicant. When an applicant is required to report the activities of an entity solely because the applicant's spouse or registered domestic partner held an office, directorship, general partnership or ownership interest in the entity and the applicant does not have direct knowledge of the information that must be reported, the applicant may be allowed to satisfy the disclosure requirements of RCW 42.17A.710 (1)(g)(ii) and WAC 390-24-020 by disclosing reportable customers from whom compensation in excess of the disclosure threshold established under RCW 42.17A.710 (1)(g)(ii) has been received as follows: (A) All payments made by the agency or jurisdiction in which the applicant seeks or holds office to the entity; (B) The business and other governmental customers or clients of the applicant is aware; and (C) Any other business and other governmental customers or clients of the entity whose identities are known to the applicant and whose interests are significantly affected by the agency or jurisdiction in which the applicant seeks or holds office. The commission may apply (e)(i) through (iii) of this subsection when the applicant's spouse/domestic partner is a lawyer, judge, or motor vehicle dealer

	(2) "Bona fide separate property agreement" means an agreement or court order describing separate property in a valid: (a) Prenuptial agreement; (b) Separate property contract under chapter 26.09 RCW; (c) Separate property court decree under chapter 26.09 RCW; (d) Domestic partnership agreement under chapter 26.60 RCW; (e) Domestic partnership agreement as part of a notice of termination under chapter 26.60 RCW; or (f) Postnuptial agreement. (3) "Other bona fide separate status" means a valid written agreement or court decree recognizing the separate status of the parties under state law, including their individual property that is separate under state law.
Supporting	Current E 4 (Data Filed May 24, 2024)
Supporting Documents (attached)	 ⊠ Current F-1 (Date Filed May 24, 2021) ☑ Attachment - Answer to Question 2 (Date Received May 24, 2021) ☑ Modification Request Application (Date Received May 24, 2021)
Reason(s) for Modification (as stated by filer)	 Theresa Ann Richardson is requesting a reporting modification that would exempt them from disclosing the business customers that paid \$12,000, during the previous twelve months, to Grimmway Enterprises Inc., a farming and processing company. Richardson's spouse, David H Richardson, was a board member until December 22, 2020.
	Per Theresa's request it would be a hardship due to "Grimmway is the nation's largest farmer/processor of carrots and organic vegetables. The company's customer list is a "who's who" of the largest grocery retailers across the North America including Whole Foods, Costco, Albertson's, and Kroeger, just to name a few."
	 Grimmway has sales in excess of \$1 billion with approximately 1,000 customers.
	 Theresa states that Grimmway's customer base is headquartered in a variety of jurisdictions far from the City of Richland.
	The main office for Grimmway Enterprises Inc has their main office is based in Bakersfield, CA.
	 Grimmway Enterprises Inc sold December 22, 2020 to Teays River Capital.
	Theresa's spouse did not have responsibilities in the day to day activities of Grimmway Enterprises Inc.

Other Issues	Theresa Ann Richardson has agreed to recuse herself if a matter came before her involving a conflict of interest between interest between her personal interests and public duties
	 Per the application there were no payments from the jurisdiction of the City of Richland to Grimmway Enterprises Inc during the reporting period of May 8, 2020 through May 7, 2021.